TION m{m mmﬁwwmmmw
0/O THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

i b et WLl S v = s PRI =T T T T R s~ T
MARKET ST oot ol O 2 Sy | ool o Bhavan,

W # {IT V3, / Race Course Ring Road,

USThIT / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 — 2477952/2441 142Email: commrappl3-cexa

iz dlgan - DIN-20210464SX000040568E

(A)

]

(i)

{1i)

(B

i | o Appeal File Mo, HAIEWH /010 Mo AT Date

VIATRALZ009 176-179/2009-10 22.12.2009
VZAOLRANZ010 159-161/2009-10 09.11.2000
VZAO3MRALZ0L0 118-127/2009-10 24,08.2009
VI142-143/RAJ2010 235-236/2009-10 25022000
V2/144/RAJ2010 266,/2009-110 25.03.2010
V2/507/RAJ0O10 49/2010-11 26.05.2010

WA TS HEAT(Order-In-Appeal No.):
KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-154-T0O-160-2021

I F i / AT &t i ardra )/
Date of Order: 31.03.2021 Date of issue: 16.04.2021

At wfEeYT FAR, g (3de), TSI garT gl
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

I g wgw JUTYFS/ FETIH HIGFT, Feird 3o ¢ aam TaRErT,
m;mrm:mmmwma i

Arising owt of above mentioned OIO issued by Addnnnawmnu[}nputymmslanl Commissioner, Central
Excise/ST / GST,

Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham

Frfterar & Wioardl &1 & ©F 9AT /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent :-
M/s. New Tech Forge and Foundry Ltd, Village Samkhiall, National Highway No. BA, District - Kutch.

seranden) & suflg mﬁaﬁmﬁﬁaaﬂtﬂwmﬁmrmtmm Hear i)/
ﬁ{: person aggrieved thLIns Order-in-Appeal may A1 an appeal to the appropriate aumgnmtg*ﬁ the fo Iﬂmng

e ey I g faret i At & off sde &0 3omg o aimfREms 1049 o am
358 Jia'ﬂﬁmﬂa . 1994 &y 4T 86 *mmeﬁmmaﬁ

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tnbunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section
86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

FITRTT Herwe § fae w AEd e #ﬁﬁwmﬁﬂwwmmmﬂwﬂﬁmmaﬁ
=1 # 2, 3. F. 0, 75 e, d A

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

I el 1{a) & gane e 3ndiet & s dw w3 A s S0 sene e vl A s s
MWWWMMWWMW oo tEa &1 A TR |/

B e o b .ot B, S B tpese Jooce (CBETAT) . 2 g

mﬁmwmﬁnmwafWMwwgrm#?ﬁme? (ardreferammEd, 2001, & W 6 & A
Friifrer e ardt wosr EA-3 ot e wfealt 3 oot R st anfde | sad o o 3w v ol & i, S Se o A AT
mﬁﬂmaﬂ{mm FUU 5 WG A1 T §57,5 T FUT 97 50 W FI0 79 3ar 50 & wuv i w6
A @ 1,000/ T, mmtum;mﬁﬁﬂmﬂmgﬁﬁuﬁmﬂlm
mmmwmmtmm*mammmmthmm
i: ﬂﬂu‘lﬂﬁﬁ%:ﬂ hﬂmm#mmmmmﬁmmmmw #r
mﬁu:—rhmaﬂm#aﬁﬁ} Mmesnm FqU T A (e S &t e |/
uf“aﬂ:’”* E‘f&’i:ép “'l‘“" Fﬁ%ﬁ“ﬁﬁ?“’ B o “”“‘%ﬁ‘ - g Zf SRR ey g
. amount of
e "?maﬁi' ol ?'E*mr %ﬁ e :.;;a S
g}.tuat:glﬁ n:-atmgc A sl?d',;‘ grant ﬁ?m?;g mmpam K
& werey e, e wffergs, 1oo4f umr 86(1) ﬂ?mﬂammﬂmﬂr 1994, & Puw 9(1) &
ﬁm'rﬁr-rmsT S TR Wit ¥ &1 o whe ud 3w An AW e & Aegy 3w B T @, THh o e
Wﬂﬁcﬁﬂﬁwuﬁ?wﬂamm T =9t § F9 O A U i & Ay, e SaE ) Al s i A it
AT T | FOT 5 W@ O FHE 1,5 F S0 A7 50 S FIU J% FuEar 50 7 e # Hi § Jt sam 1,000
w7, 5,0001- @ 3t 10,000/ MHﬁmﬁﬂﬁmgﬁmﬁrwﬁm#tﬁmgﬁww waftr srdenar
meﬁwm:ﬁ‘rmﬂsmﬁ & a1 o Taeadt oft T e & Hﬂmﬂ%hmm%m
iET | HETUH I & , e & 3w & e iRe a@E aEta s & wan fam ¢ Bee
HTEY (F 3TET) & e 71 & ATy 500/- Fau & AT o St wt g |

11 T al b
r ﬁRp‘.‘al md ﬁ:ﬁuun ‘SJFG Sﬂuunﬁ* : E}ch%'l‘ "ﬁi} u!;?_gg Smgtﬂhc{; a gs, rnggn T ﬂ‘
LE]
c u-:c j‘;l ¥ a}ré'ﬂ?c “ a tn: :Hﬁ:crwccuc 1n1.c:F|:C B&?ﬁ Eelmlitﬂe'c'&-:ﬁ;[
mrrrl:' |'|.rl1:-'l:,r 5 hut ut ﬁ&”ﬁ E's ?ﬂtyu 'f f=. u -:n: r a nunt s:rmel

tnt::rcst llp IEFE'E I I::r{,[ crossed ban 1
favgur o a.ta ar of t 1:: num Cio ik of the place w mrr : crn:
S]‘”Fnhun 18 matfﬂah 1].;J‘]&l‘-:'J(:tt.m:nrj. made for grant o -.Iay shall i}e ncmmpﬂmed Ly a fee ol Rs.50



{ii}

<)

(i)

(i)

fiv)

vl

fwi)

(o)

(E)

sa i

fam w0, 10044y ury 86 &1 st (2) va (24) & Heta aof Y ah s, Py s, 1994, & e 9(2)
oF 9(2A) i Fga FuifE u9E S.T.-7 # & 51 weelt U 3ES /T , I 3EE A AT W (W), ST
Seare; ek s S néer i wfirt Fwee w1 (3 @ vw aie gt migm) A EETT W T 3T
IR, R IeUrE A are, ® e St B e g w0 e arey ey & ufy ot ww A

mmm ¥

The ap, under sub section am:l {2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall bc filed in For 5T.7 as

prescribed under Ruleﬂ[z B H.]uii e Service Tax Rules, 1999 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise {ﬁppmlsll {one of whn:h shall be a certified

copy] and copy of the order passed by the Commissioneranthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy

Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.

AT o, Fela SR I v A sediea miteor () & uia wdiet & Fad & ST 3eme e yaEe
1994 &7 TRy 35U F 3reenT, = £ Al wRfFTE, 1994 £ o 83 & seta damET F ol AEp A o §, g & wR
muuﬂmmﬂmﬁ#rmm IR T A & 10 afeE (10%), mmn@'ﬁmﬁat mﬂm e
mqﬂmmt.mwﬁmm,ﬂrﬁﬁmthWhaﬁm dmofirzw
Htrw = @
T S A v w5 i A R A e & Fee afae
(i) a1 & & Heta @
fii) Herde war & o I A v
{ii) Ferdte s e & e 6 & dade e .
- @l g B = v & v e (F. 2) wREe 2014 §F amw @ Tl andeln ol & weer
Foramartiver e 38 v ardie @ wEg A AR
Far an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Fn:m: Act, 1944 which is also
made a pf,cahlr to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an a gainst this order shall lie
before t?:p Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or dug/ and. altj' are in dispute, or
sl £y, e mpégﬂﬂlly one is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit pujrah wolld be subject to a
Z . Under C::I?rral Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Dr_mand:d’ shall include :
i) amount determined under Section 11
i) amount of l:rrunmua Cenvat Credit t-Hkr:n
amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

]
rovided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the sta hmhlm and appeals
pendmgpbefur: any appcua?: auﬂﬁ:nw prior to the commencement of I!:manr.:e II."TuIl] %t 2014

Rov mthntoﬂm t of India;:
al men ﬂ
m&nhriﬁ’ll o TraTeiaa AR A S See wiufeas, 1994 & 9Ry 35EE &

JeetaaET | N AT, Hikest dard T HAT, Tasmar, wielr #fara, #ru:rﬁtqmm
fawei-110001, E’Iﬁmm

1/
rmmnn lies to the U ﬂ"l e Gw sion pﬂlmﬁh
% ﬁmilgcgqcmgs gﬂhfé%i%ﬁﬁd- 121: rcq:??c';-t nmng'élnu:-“ Eﬁnhy E;S:Ffpmmm to sul

a’ﬁ!.‘mﬂ: aqzqmﬁﬁ AwEE T A el et & sien aF & o & e ar el e
wRER a1 EE ?mvﬁrm#mﬁ o foreh M= 7 A a1 siEnw & e & wEE F AN
mnmmmﬁﬂfrm e F #

In case of any loss of s, wh gﬁrlim rs in tr mlfmm,ﬂlnﬁ}rtuawamh g another fact

from one e L0 ano cuursc of processing o oods 1In & use or mn stor
uﬁ1 t?m‘r m a?mtunf orin g wm-r oL 56 B & cE

WA & At el ey an et ) Fonfi o 18 e & R & vgee aed s o sl g Sl 3o o oo (o) &
ST 31,3 STt e e ) e 4 e

n’la'?‘mﬁ"af’ﬁmé’?z'ﬁﬁi?é‘ﬁm L T e e e L3S satie
& F1 AT v Far
rn case u@dmmﬂﬂmmm :F;mﬂ?!;r “EFY Him?an without N?&ét of duty.
ﬂﬁiﬁl IEUTE & e &y &k TR #dE =0 #TETET vg sEE Tafie auET & GEd w6 A
g 3 A }m %ﬂf&ﬂ&:ﬁﬁtﬂ?ﬁt 2),1998 1 awy 109 & zam g & 78 arir s st
'ﬂ- i TTErﬂ'Banﬁ'ﬁ al.}ﬂgwcla ent of excise duty on final gg:.d cts under 'I‘.hl! si0
[v]
l.'iﬂtl: apmlnte?un% megu'l.%éciﬂu u.-. Fl'%%d vz Et% lhppmls] o ;ﬁ“ Lﬂt
mmaﬁfﬁruﬁmmmm-sﬁ,mﬁﬂmmgﬁ[mﬂmmﬂ:mm & Fros o & swadta
fafwEve &, 5w e & wiwor & 3 mmmﬂmmrmmxmgmmmm:ﬂmm

mﬁaﬂmﬁvlmmmmgﬁm 1944 #r 4R 35-EE & a5 wﬂmkmt
T 93 TR-6 #1 ufa e & sl wrige

A %’%ﬁ; e g o S 5 e Bl o B il i

ACCOT ].r ac encing payment n prescribe ee 2s p pre
EE of I?.A. 1944, un r-r Major Head of Account.

g & wry FreaREe i e 1 et & anh it )
A7 99 U6 & FUdr Hlﬁws’ra’rm 200 /- @1 3T R S 3R Al Hee @ U S w9 @ S E

v & 1000 IW% T - "
1B rpios Sy s e ooty A o B 20 et vl R One
ﬂftﬂrm#ﬂ mnmmmrta‘fm m*m &0 & P s o) 5w
gF qﬂm#ma:fm g mmmﬂrwm
In caseif the urder mr\rers valmusnumhm's of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be

B el e, B B i T T

mnﬂftraammmmmhw 1975, & ITHE-1 & H[ER A N8 w8 T Iy & viE o Wife 6.50 s a
fefe dan g wiige) / "

cotirt s!m:%?':pl “'E’q?{aﬂwﬁéﬁﬁ“ Aefer SthedtieT in terms of the Court Fee Reth 875, 4 mmended

mm , AT 3G e Ud farT e ST (s i) W, 1082 # el oF s e awet
mmmaﬁtmmmmm:-m!u

A“.ﬂpemm m qg_‘]g Igﬂ%ﬁvg 3 gsnignil other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise

nmmﬂﬁmmmﬂmm e sttt sdtvres wated & o, sderdf Rsef dawse

www.chec gov.in ® H FRa & |

o 3 éﬂg.n rtl mﬂ‘t:r ﬂr‘igmrj;'dﬁnd iratest ?Erfl“a‘)n“:tlts: rel &'m fﬂm&nl’ appeal to the higher appellate authority, the



<

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

Appeal No: V231 7/RAI2009,
2-3,142-144,507/RAJ2010

M/s New Tech Forge & Foundry Ltd, District Kutch (hereinafter referred

to as “Appellant”) had filed Appeal Nos.
144,507/RAJ/2010 against Refund Orders,
(hereinafter referred to as

Commissioner,

V2/317/RAJ/2009, V2/2-3,142-
as per

details given below

“impugned orders”), passed by the Deputy

erstwhile Central Excise Division, Gandhidham (hereinafter
referred to as “sanctioning authority”):

Sl. | Appeal Refund Period Refund claim | Refund Refund

Mo. | Nos. Order No. amount Sanctioned | rejected (in
& Date (in Rs.) (in Rs.) Rs.)

1 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. T

1. | 317/2009 | 176-179/ July,2009 to | 1,35,95,827 | 1,08,93,491 27,02,336
2009-10 dtd | Oct,2009
22.12.2009

2. | 2/2010 159-161/ April, 2009 | 1,04,98,349 89,93,293 15,05,056
2009-10 dtd | to June,2009
9.11.2009

3, | 3/2010 118-127/ Feb,2008 to| 11,65,64,521 | 9,29,01,262 | 2,36,63,259
2009-10 dtd | March, 2009
24.8.2009

4, | 142-143 | 235-236/ Nov,2009 to 86,47,025/- 64,23,915 5,24, 777

/2010 2009-10 dtd | Dec, 2009

25.2.2010

5. [ 144/2010 | 266/2009- January, 50,52,498 41,00,929 9,51,569
10 dtd | 2010
25.3.2010

&. | 507/2010 | 49/2010-11 | Feb, 2010 41,87,287 26,87,028 15,00,259
dtd
26.5.2010 |

1.1 Since issues involved in above mentioned appeals are common, | take up

all appeals together for decision vide this common order.

Z. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in the
manufacture of excisable goods falling under Chapter Nos. 72 and 73 of the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was holding Central Excise Registration No.
AABCN5826BXM001. The Appellant was availing benefit of exemption under
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001,
referred to as ‘said notification’). As per scheme of the said Notification,

as amended (hereinafter

exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash
e thruugh PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to condition that

p. \

/du}mg such month and pay only the balance amount in cash. The said

e manufacturer has to first utilize all Cenvat credit available to them on the

day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cleared
dl\
o - s ‘Hotification was subsequently amended vide Notification No. 16/2008- CE dated
\\"‘“*""" 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered

/,..-:—-,._
™
1.8

Page No. 3 of 11



Appeal No: V2/317/RAN2008,
2-3,142-144 507 /RAJ2010

-
the method of calculation of refund by taking into consideration the duty

payable on value addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing

percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commaodity.

2.1 The appellant had filed Refund applications for the period as mentioned
in column No. 4 of Table above for refund of Central Excise Duty, Education
Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA as detailed in
column No. 5 of Table above in terms of notification supra on clearance of
finished goods manufactured by them.

2.2 On scrutiny of refund applications, it was observed by the sanctioning
authority that,
(1) the Appellant was eligible for exemption only at the rates
prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and
Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 and the Appellant was not
entitled to refund of full amount paid through PLA.

(i) exemption under the said notification was available only to
Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education
Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the appellant
was not entitled for refund of Education Cess and 5.H.E. Cess.

(iti) the Appellant is eligible for refund @75% only on those goods
which were manufactured out of specified input i.e. Iron Ore and the
Appellant is eligible for refund @39% on those goods which were
manufactured out of non-specified input i.e. bought out Sponge Iron in
terms of Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification
No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008.

3. The sanctioning authority vide the impugned order sanctioned refund
amount as mentioned in column No. 6 of Table above and rejected remaining

claimed amount as mentioned in column No. 7 of Table above.

4. Being aggrieved, the appellant has preferred the present appeals, inter-
alia, on the grounds that,
(i) The adjudicating authority has erred in restricting the refund
claim on the ground as mentioned in the impugned order; that the
impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority is without following
the principles of natural justice and the same is therefore liable to be

set aside.

N Page No. 4 of 11




Appeal No: V231 TIRAJ2009,
2-3,142-144,507 /RAL2010

-5

(i)  That the adjudicating authority has erred in restricting the refund
after considering the amendment to the Notification No. 39/2001-CE
dated 31-7-2001, in as much as, the said amendments are bad in law and
is against the rights available to the applicant. The order passed by the
adjudicating authority is beyond jurisdiction available under the said
notification or the time limit available under the said notification and

therefore it is not sustainable.

(i)  That the adjudicating authority has also erred in restricting the
refund by following the amendment made in Notification No. 39/2001-CE
dated 31-7-2001 in as much as the said amendments are not applicable
to their case being beyond the scope of promise given by the
Government at the time of extending the benefit to the unit situated in
a specified area and accordingly the refund amount cannot be restricted

as ordered by the adjudicating authority.

(iv) That the adjudicating authority has also erred in restricting the
refund solely relying on the report of the Range Superintendent and
observing in the order that since the product is not exclusively
manufactured out of Sponge Iron manufactured in the factory, the credit
is restricted to 39%. The notification does not laid down the condition
that the said goods shall be exclusively manufactured out of Sponge Iron
and therefore the refund restricted by the adjudicating authority on the

said ground is improper and unjustified and is liable to be set aside.

5. The Appeals were transferred to callbook in view of pendency of
appeals filed by the Department against the Orders of Hon’ble High Court
of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others in similar matters before the
Hon’ble Supreme Court. The said appeals were retrieved from callbook in
view of the judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon’'ble Supreme
Court and have been taken up for disposal.

5.1 Personal hearing in the matter was scheduled on 27.1.2021 and
PN 11.2.2021. In reply, a letter dated 9.2.2021 was received from Shri Rasikbhai

3 . G. Patel informing that Application No. CP(IB) No. 21/10/NCLT/AHM/2017 was
\filed under Section 10 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 before the
_{f:;j National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Ahmedabad for Corporate Insolvency

N ;/ ~ Resolution Process in respect of M/s New Tech Forge and Foundry Ltd. He

further informed that NCLT vide Order dated 22.12.2017 has ordered for

Page No. 5of 11



Appeal No: V2/317/RAJ2009,
2-3,142-144, 507 /RAJZ010

- B
liquidation of the company and accordingly the company is wind up. |,
therefore, proceed to decide the appeals on merits on the basis of available

records.

6. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned orders and
submissions made by the appellant in grounds of appeals. The issues to be
decided in the present appeals are whether,
(i) the Appellant is eligible for refund of Central Excise duty at full
rate of duty or at the rates prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE
dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 ?

(ii) The appellant is eligible for refund @75% on goods which were
manufactured out of non- specified input i.e. bought out Sponge Iron?

7. On perusal of the records, | find that the Appellant was availing the
benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001,
as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by
way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates
prescribed under said notification which was subsequently modified vide
Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE
dated 10.06.2008. The appellant had filed refund applications for various
period for refund of Central Excise Duty, Education Cess and Secondary and
Higher Education Cess paid from PLA on clearance of finished goods
manufactured by them. The sanctioning authority after determination partially
rejected refund amount vide the impugned orders on various counts mentioned
in the impugned orders.

8. The Appellant has made first contention that the adjudicating authority
has erred in restricting the refund by following the amendment made in
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31-7-2001 in as much as the said
amendments are not applicable to their case being beyond the scope of
promise given by the Government at the time of extending the benefit to the
unit situated in a specified area and accordingly the said amendment is bad in

law and is against the rights available to them.

8.1. | find that Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 was amended
vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered the method of calculation of
refund by taking into consideration the duty payable on value addition

undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund

——

Ao T N
LS NN Page No. 6 of 11
/-::.‘!‘ {'.. .._"". h". _;-‘.
Wy \E)
2 \ Al } o
Ii\' ._" L5 J.I" /



Appeal No: V2I317T/RANZ009,
2-3,141-144,507 /RAN2010

o

ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer
was eligible for refund of Central Excise duty only at the rates prescribed in the
said notifications. | find that the Hon'ble Gujarat High Court in the case of SAL
Steel Ltd & Others-2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.), held the said amending
notifications as hit by promissory estoppel. However, it is further observed that
the said decision of the Hon’ble Gujarat High Court has been reversed by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court of India vide judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed in the
case of Union of India Vs. VVF Ltd & Others as reported in 2020 (372) E.L.T. 495
(S.C.). The Hon’ble Apex Court has held as under:

“14.3 As observed hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier
notifications/industrial policies. Under the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies, the persons who establish the new undertakings shall be continue to

get the refund of the excise duty. However, it is clarified by the subsequent
notifications that the refund of the excise duty shall be on the actual excise
duty paid on actual value addition made by the manufacturers undertaking
manufacturing activities. Therefore, it cannot be said that subsequent
notifications/industrial policies are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel.
The respective High Courts have commitied grave error in holding that the
subsequent notifications/industrial policies impugned before the respective
High Courts were hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel. As observed and
held hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were
impugned before the respective High Court can be said to be clarificatory in
nature and the same have been issued in the larger public interest and in the
interest of the Revenue, the same can be made applicable retrospectively,
otherwise the object and purpose and the intention of the Government to
provide excise duty exemption only in respect of genuine manufacturing
activities carried out in the concerned areas shall be frustrated. As the
subsequent notifications/industrial policies are “to explain™ the earlier
notifications/industrial policies, it would be without object unless construed
retrospectively. The subsequent notifications impugned before the respective
High Courts as such provide the manner and method of calculating the amount

of refund of excise duty paid on actual manufacturing of goods. The
notifications impugned before the respective High Courts can be said to be
providing mode on determination of the refund of excise duty to achieve the
object and purpose of providing incentive/exemption. As observed
hereinabove, they do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier
notifications. The subsequent notifications therefore are clarificatory in nature,

since it declares the refund of excise duty paid genuinely and paid on actual

Page Mo. 7 of 11




Appeal No: V2IA17/RALZ009,
2-3,142-144,507 /RAN2010

-B-
manufacturing of goods and not on the duty paid on the goods manufactured
only on paper and without undertaking any manufacturing activities of such

goods.

15. In view of the above and for the reasons stated above and once it is held
that the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were impugned
before the respective High Courts are clarificatory in nature and are issued in
public interest and in the interest of the Revenue and they seek to achieve the
original object and purpose of giving incentive/exemption while inviting the
persons to make investment on establishing the new undertakings and they do
not take away any vested rights conferred under the earlier
notifications/industrial policies and therefore cannot be said to be hit by the
doctrine of promissory estoppel, the same is to be applied retrospectively and

they cannot be said to be irrational and/or arbitrary.

16. Under the circumstances, the respective High Courts have committed a
grave error in quashing and setting aside the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies impugned before the respective High Courts on the ground that they
are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel and that they are retrospective
and not retroactive. Consequently, all these appeals are ALLOWED, The
impugned Judgments and Orders passed by the respective High Courts, which
are impugned in the present appeals. quashing and setting aside the subsequent
notifications/industrial policies impugned in the respective writ petitions

before the respective High Courts, are hereby quashed and set aside.”

8.2 By respectfully following the above judgement passed by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the case of Union of India Vs VVF Ltd & others, | hold that the
Appellant is eligible for refund of duty only at the rates prescribed under
Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE
dated 10.06.2008 and following the terms prescribed therein. |, therefore,
uphold the impugned order to that extent.

9. Now coming to second issue. | find that the Appellant manufactured
Sponge Iron from Iron Ore and captively used such Sponge Iron for further
manufacture of Ingots/Billets. The Appellant had also used bought out Sponge
Iron for manufacture of Ingots/Billets. The Appellant had maintained separate
records of production and clearance of goods manufactured out of own Sponge

Iron and bought out Sponge Iron as narrated in the impugned order. The

adjudicating authority held that the Appellant was eligible for refund @75% on

———

Page No. 8 of 11




Appeal No: VZ2317T/RANZ009,
2-3,142-144,507/RAN2010

-5.

goods which were manufactured out of specified inputs i.e. Iron Ore and that
the Appellant was eligible for refund @39% on goods manufactured out of non
specified input i.e. bought out Sponge Iron in terms of Notification No.

16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated
10.06.2008

9.1  The Appellant has contended that the adjudicating authority has erred in
restricting the refund to 39% on the ground that the product is not exclusively
manufactured out of Sponge Iron manufactured in the factory. The Appellant
further contended that the notification does not lay down the condition that
the said goods shall be exclusively manufactured out of Sponge Iron and
therefore the refund restricted by the adjudicating authority on the said
ground is improper and unjustified and is required to be set aside.

9.2 | find it is pertinent to examine the rates prescribed for various
commodities vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and
Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which are reproduced as under:

Sl No. | Chapter of |Description of goods Rate Description of
the First inputs for
Schedule manufacture of

goods in column
(3)
(1) (2) (3) ) (5)
1. 29 All goods 29 Any goods
2. 30 All goods 56 Any goods
3. 33 All goods 56 Any goods
-+ 34 All goods 38 Any goods
5. 38 All goods 34 Any goods
6. 39 All goods 26 Any goods
7. 40 Tyres, tubes and flaps 41 Any goods
8. | T2or73 |All goods 39  |Any goods, other
than iron ore

9. 74 All goods 15 Any goods
10. 76 All goods 36 Any goods
11. 85 Electric motors and 31 Any goods

generators, electric

generating sets and parts

thereof
12. 25 Cement or cement 75 Limestone and

clinker gypsum
13. 17 or 35 |Modified starch/glucose 75 Maize
14. 18 Cocoa butter or powder 75 Cocoa beans
15. | 72 or 73 |Iron and steel products| 75 Iron ore
16. Any  |Goods other than those 36 Any goods

chapter |mentioned above in S.
Nos. 1to 15

(Emphasis supplied)

Page MNo. 9of 11




Appeal No: V2/317/RAJ2009,
2-3,142-144,507/RAJ2010

-10 -

As per Sl. No. 15 of above Table, rate of 75% was prescribed in respec.
of Iron and Steel Products falling under Chapter 72 or Chapter 73 when
manufactured out of specified input Iron Ore. Similarly, when any goods falling
under Chapter 72 or Chapter 73 were manufactured out of any goods other
than Iron Ore, rate of 39% was prescribed as per Sl. No. 8 of abaove Table. In
the present case, it is not under dispute that the Appellant had manufactured
goods falling under Chapter 72 and Chapter 73 out of Iron Ore as well as from
bought out Sponge Iron. When goods falling under Chapter 72 or Chapter 73 are
manufactured out of inputs other than lron ore, then refund is admissible @39%
as per Sl. No. 8 of above Table. |, therefore, find no infirmity in the impugned
order which restricted refund @39% in respect of goods which were

manufactured out of bought out Sponge Iron. The contention of the Appellant

is discarded being devoid of merit.

10.  In view of above discussion and findings, | hold that,

(1) The Appellant is eligible for refund of Central Excise duty not at -
full rate, but at rates prescribed under Notification No. 16/2008-
CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated
10.06.2008, wherever applicable.
(i)  The Appellant is not eligible for refund @75% in respect of goods
manufactured out of non specified input i.e. bought out Sponge
Iron.
11.  The Appellant has not raised any issue other than above two issues.
12.  In view of above, | uphold the impugned orders and reject the appeals.
13.  wftasal gra ==t &1 7F afier &7 Roero s a6% & far smar 2
13.  The appeals filed by the Appellant are disposed off as above.
o A o
(ﬂﬁﬁﬂ-e;l: Rur%ar] e

Commissioner(Appeals)

Attested -

e
SUpEE}&équFﬁghpeali}

L JE
e :") Page No. 10 of 11
T /‘-:'I'



Appeal No: V2/317/RAJ2009,
2-3,142-144 507 /RAN2010

- 11 -
By R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s New Tech Forge and Foundry Ltd,
Village Samkhiali,

National Highway No. 8A,

District - Kutch.

gfafaf - -

1) WEY A, &G UF HAT FL U FRG IS OoF, [oOO &, AZHITETE FT
AFFTE 2

2) WE®, T UA HAT T UF FeAg IATE L, AHTATH ATHTAT, AT
AT FTHATRT Bl

3) HEMEF AT, A6 U4 HAT F UL Fad IR OqoE,  HAT-9HE13
HUEH , THTUTH & AE99F FAaT8! 2ql
4) TE HIEA

Page No. 11 of 11



(1




